
 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 10 January 2019 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Llinos Madeley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.15 - 09.30) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Welsh Government's progress in developing the new Curriculum 

for Wales - Evidence session 

(09.30 - 11.00) (Pages 1 - 38)  

 

Kirsty Williams AM, Minister for Education  

Steve Davies, Director, Education Directorate  

Claire Rowlands, Deputy Director Curriculum  

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

CYPE(5)-01-19 - Paper 1 

 

Break  

(11.00 - 11.15) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Follow- up on the Perinatal Mental Health Committee Report 

(11.15 - 12.30) (Pages 39 - 72)  

 

Vaughan Gething AM, Minister for Health and Social Services  

Liz Davies, Senior Medical Officer, Welsh Government 

Karen Jewell, Nursing Officer - Women's Reproductive Health, Welsh 

Government 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

CYPE(5)-01-19 - Paper 2 

 

4 Papers to note 

(12.30)   

 

4.1 Letter from the Welsh Government - Consultation on the draft Additional 

Learning Needs (ALN) Code 

 (Pages 73 - 74)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-01-19 - Paper to note 1 

 

4.2 Letter to the Welsh Government - Scrutiny of Estyn’s Annual Report 2017-18: 

follow-up 

 (Pages 75 - 77)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-01-19 - Paper to note 2 

 

4.3 Letter from the Children's Commissioner for Wales - Elective home education 

 (Pages 78 - 79)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-01-19 - Paper to note 3 



4.4 Letter from the Chair to the Children's Commissioner for Wales - Elective 

home education 

 (Page 80)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-01-19 - Paper to note 4 

 

4.5 Letter from the Welsh Government  - Update on the Additional Learning 

Needs (ALN) transformation programme 

 (Pages 81 - 83)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-01-19 - Paper to note 5 

 

4.6 Letter from the Vice Chancellor of Cardiff University - Welsh Baccalaureate 

qualification 

 (Pages 84 - 85)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-01-19 - Paper to note 6 

 

4.7 Letter from the Welsh Government - Welsh Baccalaureate qualification 

 (Pages 86 - 87)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-01-19 - Paper to note 7 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting and for the whole of the 

meeting on the 16th and 30th January 

(12.30)   

 

6 Consideration of the evidence received under items 2 and 3 

(12.30 - 12.45)   





Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 

0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru 
  Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

5 December 2018 

Kirsty Williams AC/AM 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg 
Cabinet Secretary for Education 

Ein Cyf / Our ref: MA/P/KW/4329/18 

Lynne Neagle AM  
Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 
Committee National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA

Dear Lynne, 

Developing the new curriculum for Wales 

I would like to thank the Children, Young People and Education Committee for the 
opportunity to provide an update on progress with our programme of educational reforms 
and introduction of the new curriculum. 

Since
[...]
niversity who have provided an evidence based 

approach as part of the CAMAU project;  

 developed guidance to support schools and settings in using the new curriculum to 

support learning and teaching, and worked with bilingual editors to ensure the 

curriculum is developed in both languages.  

We have published a number of updates including a key update in June this year through 
a special edition of Dysg to update on progress in developing the new curriculum including 
the learner progression model. The update can be found at the following link:  
https://content.govdelivery.com/accounts/UKWALES/bulletins/1f930de 
 
I also published a written statement later in June to update on progress. The update can 
be found at the following link: 
https://gov.wales/about/cabinet/cabinetstatements/2018/newcurriculumandassessmentarra
ngements/?lang=en 
 
As the curriculum is being developed, Pioneer schools have a key role in engaging with 
education professional across the whole sector to share, test, develop and improve their 
thinking during this design phase. These roles have been set out in a core brief that was 
shared with Pioneers Schools. Pioneers are currently developing guidance on how 
assessment will support learning in the new curriculum.  
 
Regional consortia also have a key role in sharing progress with all schools and supporting 
teachers in the realisation of the new curriculum as it develops. Professional learning 
pioneers have began ‘sense making’ the content within their schools and clusters. 
 
Latest checkpoint - The last checkpoint for the Curriculum and Assessment Group in this 

phase of work was held in early November. The Group provided positive feedback on the 
design and development work to date. They provided detailed comments and reflections 
on each Area of Learning and Experience, the curriculum as a whole, and the overarching 
guidance. The group also discussed the potential implications of curriculum development 
on wider reform ele
[...]
inatal Mental Health Services in October 
2017 we have continued to work with stakeholders to further develop the specialist 
community services made possible from investment made in 2015. A snapshot of activity for 
these services between April and July has shown that just over 1,500 referrals made to 
services across Wales which further evidences the demands experienced by these 
services. 

As requested, I am writing to provide our 12 month update to the committee’s 
recommendations, I have provided our original response as an annex at the end of this 
letter for ease of reference:  

Recommendation 1: The Committee recommends that the Welsh Government 
establish and provide national funding for a clinician-led managed clinical network 
(MCN). The MCN should be provided with the necessary resource including senior 
clinical and administrative time, and a training budget. This will enable it to provide 
national leadership, coordination and expertise for the further development of 
perinatal mental health services and workforce, including in relation to quality 
standards, care pathways, professional competencies and training resources. The 
MCN should maintain the current Community of Practice to encourage and develop 
effective joint working and communication among all relevant professionals. 

The Welsh Government has designated funding for an MCN which includes provision for 
senior clinical and administrative time and a training budget. Recruitment for the Perinatal 
Mental Health Clinical Lead has been completed, and subject to employment checks it is 
hoped the successful candidate will take up post by the end of the year. It will be for the 
clinical lead to establish the network in order to ensure that it is established with the 
required level of support. Preparatory work is being undertaken prior to the lead being in 
place in respect to the MCN’s membership and terms of reference.  

CYPE(5)-01-19 - Paper 2

Vaughan Gething AC/AM 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd a Gwasanaethau 
Cymdeithasol  
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services  

Our ref/Ein cyf: MA–P/VG/3573/18 

Lynne Neagle AM 
Chair 
Children, Young People and Education Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 

Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales 

Dear Lynne 

Pack Page 58

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales


The new lead will be based in the NHS collaborative, working alongside other managed 
clinical networks in existence, this will enable cross working and good sharing of 
information. 
 
Whilst recruitment was taking place for the lead, capacity was provided by the 1000 lives 
mental health and learning disabilities improvement programme. This enabled the continued 
support of the existing All-Wales Perinatal Mental Health Steering Group (AWPMHSG) and 
the community of practice. Details of their work over the last year are included in 
subsequent updates to recommendations. 
 
Recommendation 2: The Committee recommends that the Welsh Government ensure 
one of the new MCN’s first tasks is to agree and publish outcome-based performance 
measurements for perinatal mental health services. Once these are developed, the 
Welsh government should collect and publish national and local data on the 
measures, with service provision, activity and improvement monitored by a named 
associated body (e.g. Public Health Wales) so that further levers for improvement can 
be identified and implemented. 
 
Recommendation 4: That the Welsh Government ensure, once the urgent work to 
establish the level of demand for MBU services is completed as requested by 
WHSSC, more robust data collection and monitoring methods are maintained across 
the perinatal mental health pathway in order to understand the ongoing level of need 
and demand for support and to provide a stronger evidence base for future service 
development.  

 
As stated in recommendation one we have continued to support the All Wales P
[...]
 disparity in provision between Health Boards in Wales. 
 
The Mind-NSPCC-NMHC report highlighted the progress which has been made in the 
provision of perinatal mental health care to women and their families in Wales and made 
explicit reference to these improvements. It also highlighted areas where further work was 
needed. Ongoing monitoring of the activity of the community perinatal mental health teams 
has also shown evidence of increasing demand.  
 
A priority for the £7m mental health transformation fund which commenced this year 
includes consideration of expanding perinatal mental health community services as a key 
priority area. Health boards were asked to submit proposals by July and officials have been 
assessing these proposals. Health boards have confirmed their intention to spend 
approximately another £0.5m across Wales in respect to perinatal mental health services.  
 
Further investment in this important area has also been included in the draft budget for 
2019-20. We will request that health boards consider the Mind-NSPCC-NMHC report when 
further developing their services.  
 
Recommendation 10: That the Welsh Government ensure work underway on 
improving access to psychological therapies for perinatal women (and men where 
necessary) is prioritised given the established link between perinatal ill health and a 

Pack Page 61



child’s health and development. Priority should be given to ensuring pregnant and 
postnatal women with mental health problems have rapid and timely access to 
talking therapies or psychological services (at primary and secondary care level), 
with waiting times monitored and published. We request an update on progress in 
relation to improving access to psychological therapies for perinatal women (and 
men where necessary) within 12 months of this report’s publication. 
 
We have provided £4m of extra funding direct to health boards to improve access to 
psychological therapies. The National Psychological Therapies Management Committee 
has produced an action / implementation plan to assist health boards to assess their current 
position and to make improvements locally. We have approved proposals from all health 
boards to improve their local services in line with the national plan. Support has now been 
provided to health boards to implement their individual plans. 
 
There is already a requirement that an assessment by Local Primary Mental Health Support 
Services (LPMHSS) is offered within 28 days of receipt of referral and that ensuing 
therapeutic interventions by LPMHSS start within 28 days of the assessment outcome. Both 
requirements have a performance target of 80%.  Last published data (June 2018) shows 
that Health Boards are meeting the targets for assessment and interventions on an All 
Wales, all-ages, basis in LPMHSS. This improvement is in the context of increased referrals 
to LPMHSS. Across Wales from 2013 to 2015 an average of 4,863 referrals were received 
per month, by 2017-18 this had increased to an average of 5,589 per month. This means 
that more people are being referred to and accessing LPMHSS services and more people 
are seen and receiving therapeutic interventions in a timely manner where needed. 
 
We recognise that some women will require more specialist psychological interventions and 
our investment and national plan is also seeking to improve access to these services and 
make the access more timely.  Our current data collection plans for these more specialist 
services do not allow us to disaggregate this data in respect to perinatal services currently; 
ongoing work in relation to the development of the mental health core dataset will improve 
our ability to do this in the future.  
 
Recommendation 11: That the Welsh Government ensure all Health Boards invest in 
signing up fully to the Royal College of Psychiatrists’ quality standards for perinatal 
mental health services in order to realise the benefits of peer review, shared learning 
and service benchmarking. 
 
Through the All Wales Perinatal Mental Health Steering Group (AWPMHSG), all health 
boards have given a commitment to working towards the Royal College of Psychiatrists’ 
quality standards. The Mind-NSPCC-NMHC report confirmed that two community teams 
have signed up to this quality standard whilst also giving rich information on where existing 
teams should focus in order to improve services delivered.  
 
The AWPMHSG and Community of Practice continue to provide opportunities for shared 
learning and benchmarking. 
 
Recommendation 12: That the Welsh Government ensure that the new all-Wales 
clinical care pathway for perinatal mental health services requires consistency of 
outcomes (including referral windows and waiting times) but enables Health Boards 
to retain the level of flexibility around delivery methods necessary to manage and 
meet local need. The priority should be to develop and implement within the next 12 
months an evidence-based, integrated all-Wales clinical care pathway (with some 
local differences). The pathway should help to deliver integrated services and 
incentivise early intervention and holistic approaches to care and recovery. 
 

Pack Page 62



The guidance for an integrated pathway has been developed – see reply to question 2. 
 
Recommendation 14: That the Welsh Government review information provided in 
standard pre- and post-natal packs given to women in Wales to ensure that it 
includes the necessary details about emotional well-being, perinatal mental health 
and where to seek help and support. 
 
The Bump, Baby and Beyond book (published in 2014) is given to all pregnant women. The 
book provides information for during pregnancy and for up to 5 years after the baby is born. 
It contains information on wellbeing and signposts where to seek help and support. 
 
Officials are currently working with Public Health Wales in respect of information provided to 
parents. A group, chaired by the Deputy Chief Medical Officer, is considering the options for 
providing information to parents, including the possible use of electronic platforms and apps, 
rather than Bump Baby and Beyond alone.  
http://www.wales.nhs.uk/documents/Pregnancy%20to%204%20Years%20Book%20FINAL
%20English%20Revised%20E-Book%20Compressed.pdf 
 
Recommendation 15: That the Welsh Government design and provide for all Health 
Boards a national framework for antenatal classes and require Health Boards to do 
more to encourage attendance. The framework should include conversations about 
emotional wellbeing and the realities of parenthood in order to break down the 
significant and damaging stigma surrounding perinatal mental illness. 
 
All health boards have parent craft provision delivered locally to their population. The 
approaches taken across NHS Wales are being reviewed as part of the work to develop a 
prudent vision for maternity services, which is due to be published by the end of the year.  
 
We are aware that health boards continue to encourage attendance in a number of ways. 
Examples include linking with local leisure centres and creating online booking systems. We 
have also agreed to link into the antenatal education work stream in order to produce a 
national framework for awareness of perinatal mental health. 
 
Recommendation 16:  That the Welsh Government works with the relevant bodies to 
ensure that perinatal mental health is included in the pre-registration training and 
continuous professional development (CPD) of all health professionals and clinicians 
who are likely to come across perinatal women. The Welsh Government should 
ensure coverage of perinatal mental health as a discrete topic within midwifery and 
health visiting education is improved and forms part of the pre-registration mental 
health nursing programme. The Royal College of General Practitioners’ core 
curriculum for general practice training also needs to better equip GPs to deal with 
perinatal mental health pro
[...]

Recommendation 20: That the Welsh Government work with Health Boards to ensure 
appropriate levels of third sector provision are properly funded, especially where 
referrals are being made to and from statutory services. A directory of third sector 
services should be made available to increase awareness of their availability and 
relevant third sector providers should be invited as a matter of course to attend 
training jointly with statutory services. 
 
As iterated in our previous response health boards are expected to plan to deliver mental 
health services to meet the needs of their respective populations. They may choose to 
deliver these services in partnership with third or independent sector organisations, or 
commission specific services from them. From our mapping work we are aware of examples 
of this happening. Any service needs to be supported by appropriate training and we would 
expect commissioners of services to ensure this is happening, including those from the third 
sector. The third sector are also key members of the AWPMHSG and the Community of 
Practice, both of which include a role in sharing practice and fostering learning 
opportunities. . 
 
We recognise that the demand of perinatal mental health services is currently exceeding 
capacity which is why we included it as a key priority area for the mental health 
transformation fund and included it within our draft budget for2019/20.  
 
We also continue to support DEWIS Cymru which is a ‘one stop shop’ for information about 
wellbeing in Wales 
 
Recommendation 21: That the Welsh Government outline within six months of this 
report’s publication how it expects the lack of psychological support for neonatal and 
bereaved parents to be addressed and standards to be met, and what steps it will 
take if compliance with the standards is not achieved. The third edition of the 
neonatal standards should be published as a matter of priority. 
 

Each health board in Wales has a lead for maternity 
[...]
l health teams are engaging - and 
undertaking joint work - with other services such as CAMHS, Community Addiction 
Units (CAUs) and primary and secondary care mental health teams. 

 
As part of our monitoring, we have confirmation from all health boards that they engage and 
jointly work with other services. Examples show the specialist teams working flexibly to 
meeting the needs of individual service users in doing so undertaking joint working between 
teams including CAMHS, Substance Misuse,  primary care and CMHTs. 
 
Recommendation 27: That the Welsh Government undertake further work on the link 
between health inequalities and perinatal mental health, focusing in particular on the 
best mechanisms for the early identification and treatment of those populations in 
greatest need. 

 
Our funding to support the ACE’s Hub in Public Health Wales underpins our long term 
approach to break the link between adverse experiences during childhood and poorer life 
outcomes, including mental health issues. In addition there are examples of where Midwives 
and Health Visitors are currently exploring how to ensure services they provide are ACE 
informed.  
 
The 1000 lives team have also provided opportunities for learning about Adverse Childhood 
Experiences work outlined above and the development of trauma informed mental health 
services. 
 
I hope you find my response helpful and look forward to updating you further in January.  
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
 
Vaughan Gething AC/AM 

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services 
 
 
 

Pack Page 67



 
Annex 1 
 

Original reply to recommendations 

1 Accept - Community perinatal services are now available in all areas across 
Wales. The work of the All-Wales Perinatal Mental Health Steering Group 
(AWPMHSG) and community of practice has been instrumental in developing the 
necessary connections and resources. I fully support the central role both groups
[...]
ertificate 
which affords many similar skills, and much more besides. 
 
The WJEC website includes the most recent information about universities that accept the 
Skills Challenge Certificate2 and the case studies published in the WJEC newsletters3 
provide some examples of how the Skills Challenge Certificate, and particularly the skills 
that it develops has helped learners gain entry into university. 
 
Yours sincerely  

 
Kirsty Williams AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Addysg  
Minister for Education  

                       
2 https://www.wjec.co.uk/qualifications/welsh-baccalaureate/higher-education/ 
3 https://www.wjec.co.uk/qualifications/welsh-baccalaureate/welsh-bacc-from-2015/ 
 
 Pack Page 87

https://www.wjec.co.uk/qualifications/welsh-baccalaureate/higher-education/
https://www.wjec.co.uk/qualifications/welsh-baccalaureate/welsh-bacc-from-2015/

	Agenda
	2 Welsh Government's progress in developing the new Curriculum for Wales - Evidence session
	CYPE(5)-01-19 - Paper 1

	3 Follow- up on the Perinatal Mental Health Committee Report
	CYPE(5)-01-19 - Paper 2

	4.1 Letter from the Welsh Government - Consultation on the draft Additional Learning Needs (ALN) Code
	4.2 Letter to the Welsh Government - Scrutiny of Estyn’s Annual Report 2017-18: follow-up
	4.3 Letter from the Children's Commissioner for Wales - Elective home education
	4.4 Letter from the Chair to the Children's Commissioner for Wales - Elective home education
	4.5 Letter from the Welsh Government  - Update on the Additional Learning Needs (ALN) transformation programme
	4.6 Letter from the Vice Chancellor of Cardiff University - Welsh Baccalaureate qualification
	4.7 Letter from the Welsh Government - Welsh Baccalaureate qualification



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 10 January 

2019 

Meeting time: 09.20 - 12.40

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5103 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Michelle Brown AM 

Hefin David AM 

Suzy Davies AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Siân Gwenllian AM 

Jack Sargeant AM 

Witnesses: 

Kirsty Williams AM, Minister for Education 

Steve Davies, Welsh Government 

Claire Rowlands, Welsh Government 

Vaughan Gething AM, Minister for Health and Social 

Services 

Karen Jewell, Welsh Government 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/28ca1584-4182-45c2-add1-f4f8e2d0b0f9?autostart=True


Liz Davies, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

Rebekah James (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members. Apologies were received from Julie Morgan AM. 

Jack Sargeant AM attended as a substitute.  

1.2 The Chair congratulated Julie Morgan AM on her recent appointment as a Deputy 

Minister and thanked her for her work during her time as a Committee member. 

 

2 Welsh Government's progress in developing the new Curriculum for 

Wales - Evidence session  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Education.  

2.2 The Minister agreed to provide further details on ADEW’s representation at relevant 

change board meetings. 

 

3 Follow- up on the Perinatal Mental Health Committee Report  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Health and Social Services.  

3.2 The Minister agreed to provide a note on the following:  

 The perinatal mental health data and information collected by Local Health 

Boards and the Welsh Government;  

 The number of women who have been placed due to perinatal mental ill health 

on an adult psychiatric ward without their child;  

 The timescales within which all Local Health Boards will be expected to have 

signed up to the Royal College of Psychiatrists’ quality standards; and 

 Further information on the directory of third sector services and how it is 

updated.  



3.3 The Minister committed to providing: 

 at the end of the 2018-19 financial year, a comprehensive outline of the settings 

in which women have been treated for perinatal mental ill health, including in 

the community, adult psychiatric wards, and mother and baby units; and 

 six monthly updates on progress in relation to the Committee’s 

recommendations and other developments in perinatal mental health services in 

Wales.  

 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The papers were noted.  

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting and for the whole of the 

meeting on the 16th and 30th January  

5.1 The Motion was agreed. 

 

6 Consideration of the evidence received under items 2 and 3  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence heard during the morning sessions.  

6.2 The Committee agreed to write to ADEW and the WLGA to clarify their engagement 

with the curriculum reform programme and confirm the date(s)/version(s) of the 

information on which their joint written evidence was based. 

6.3 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister for Health and Social Services to 

follow-up the evidence heard during the session on perinatal mental health services in 

Wales.  


